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June 24, 2008
Elmo Garcia

831 East D Street

Oakdale, CA 95361

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-08-081

Dear Mr. Garcia:


This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You have not provided the necessary information to provide you with formal advice, so we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).
  During our telephone conversation on June 16, 2008, you asked an additional question we will address in this letter.
QUESTIONS
1. Is the Oak Valley Hospital District (OVHD) required to post an open meeting agenda in the local newspaper?
2. You intend to organize local citizens to oppose a proposed bond measure for the hospital district.  Are you required to obtain a committee identification number if you collect contributions?

3. During the telephone conversation referenced above, you asked whether there would be any reporting obligations if you and your wife did not raise money from other persons, or coordinate any activities with others, but made payments to communicate with the voters your opposition to the bond measure?

CONCLUSION

1. We have no jurisdiction over and do not provide advice in regards to the statutes governing public meetings.  However, you may call the state Attorney General’s advice line for questions concerning the Brown Act at (800) 952-5225.
2. Once $1,000 or more in a calendar year is raised to oppose the qualification or passage of a ballot measure, including a hospital bond measure, a recipient committee has been qualified.  A Statement of Organization (Form 410) must then be filed with the Secretary of State’s office within 10 days, and a copy provided to the county filing officer.  (In Stanislaus County, the filing officer is the County Clerk-Recorder.)  The Secretary of State will then assign an identification number for the committee.
3. As we discussed during our telephone conversation, if you do not raise money or coordinate your activities with other persons, but make independent expenditures from personal funds aggregating $1,000 or more in a calendar year to communicate to the voters your opposition to the bond measure, you would have reporting obligations as an independent expenditure committee.  However, if you spend less than $1,000 in personal funds, you would have no reporting obligations under the Act.
FACTS


You state that the Oak Valley Hospital District, located in Oakdale, California, is planning to place a $27,000,000 bond measure on the ballot for voter approval in January 2009.
  You intend to organize a group of residents to oppose the bond measure.  Your efforts will include raising funds to support your political activities.
ANALYSIS

Section 82013(a) defines a committee as “any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly . . . receives contributions totaling one thousand ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.”  A contribution is defined in Section 82015, in part, as a 
“… payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.”  
Regulation 18215 defines a “payment for political purposes” as a payment

“. . . [f]or the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; . . ..”

Section 84101 requires “[a] committee that is a committee by virtue of subdivision (a) of Section 82013,” to file a statement of organization with the Secretary of State within 10 days after it has qualified as a committee.  Thus, once you have raised $1,000 for the purpose of opposing the passage of the bond measure, you must file within 10 days the Statement of Organization (Form 410) with the Secretary of State.  (You can find an interactive version of Form 410 on our website at www.fppc.ca.gov.  The instructions for Form 410 provide the address for the Secretary of State’s office.)  You must also file a copy of the Form 410 with the Stanislaus County Clerk-Recorder.  (Section  84101.)  Upon receipt of the Form 410, the Secretary of State will assign a number to the new committee.  (Section 84101.)

In addition, Section 82013, subdivision (b) defines a committee as: 

“. . . any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly … Makes independent expenditures totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; . . ”


An independent expenditure is defined in Section 82031 as:
“. . . an expenditure made by any person in connection with a communication 
which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.”


Regulation 18225.7 defines “made at the behest of” as: 

“. . . made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, at the request or suggestion of, or with the express, prior consent of.  Such arrangement must occur prior to the making of a communication described in Government Code section 82031.”

Thus, using only personal funds, and on your own (or with your spouse) and without communicating or coordinating your activity with any other person, if you make payments to communicate with the voters your opposition to the ballot measure, and these payments total $1,000 or more in a calendar year, you will be considered an independent expenditure committee.  Independent expenditure committees must report their activities.  However, if your expenditures are under $1,000 in a calendar year, you will not qualify as a committee and, therefore, will have no reporting obligations under the Act.

Based on your proposed activity as stated in your letter, we recommend that you refer to Campaign Disclosure Manual 3, Information for Committees Primarily Formed to Support or Oppose a Ballot Measure.  This manual is available on the Commission’s website.  We have included a copy for your convenience with this letter.  If you choose to spend personal funds totaling $1,000 or more, please contact the Commission for advice regarding your filing obligations as an independent expenditure committee.

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Kevin S. Moen, PhD

Political Reform Consultant


Technical Assistance Division
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Enclosure
	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; Title 2 Cal. Code of Regs., Section 18329(c)(3).)


	� According to the Stanislaus County Clerk-Recorder’s office, the mail-in ballots for the general obligation bond measure are due to the county’s election office August 26, 2008.  Your letter indicated the election would be in January 2009.  Nevertheless, in our referenced telephone conversation, you agreed that the election about which your questions address will be held in August 2008.





